Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|-------------------------------|--------------|----------------------------|--------------------------------------|----------------|---------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | ΔΑΤΑ | | | | |
| | | N | ame | Execution Date | |
| Bank of America, N.A. | , as Agent | | | 01/23/2007 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | ATA | | | | |
| Name: | Gregg Manufa | acturing | g, Inc. | | |
| Street Address: | | 5281 Barranca Pkwy, Unit H | | | |
| City: | Irvine | | | | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 92618 | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBER | | | Number | | |
| Patent Number: D368 | | D3684 | 489 | | |
| Patent Number: D380 | | D3807 | 774 | | |
| Patent Number: D413 | | D4136 | 27 | | 0010360 |
| CORRESPONDENCE | DATA | | | | |
| Fax Number: | (312)863 | 3-7865 | | | |
| | | | hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful. | | |
| Phone: | 312-201- | | | | |
| Email: Correspondent Name: | | | on@goldbergkohn.com on | | |
| Address Line 1: | | | St., Ste. 3700 | | |
| Address Line 4: | | | OIS 60603 | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1 | | | 1989.143 | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | | Sharon Patterson | | |
| | | | | | |

Total Attachments: 3 source=Document#page1.tif ٦

500214941

PATENT REEL: 018816 FRAME: 0598

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as January 23, 2007 by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as collateral agent (the "Agent") in connection with that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of July 19, 2006 (the "Security Agreement"), by and between the Agent and Gregg Manufacturing, Inc. (the "Assignor"). All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Agent and the Assignor entered into a Patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement (the "<u>Patent Agreement</u>") dated as of July 19, 2006, for the purpose of securing payment and performance of the Obligations, which Patent Agreement was recorded on August 1, 2006 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 18039 Frame 0916;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Agreement, the Assignor granted, assigned, transferred and conveyed to the Agent, by way of collateral security, all of the Patents (as defined in the Patent Agreement) as security for the Obligations;

WHEREAS, as the Obligations have been paid in full (other than the obligations in respect of letters of credit and bankers' acceptances and certain continuing indemnification obligations) the Agent has agreed to terminate and release the Patent Agreement and transfer to the Assignor its right, title and interest in the patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates and releases the Patent Agreement and assigns and transfers to the Assignor, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, effective as of the date set forth above.

This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State without giving effect to the conflict of laws principles thereof.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

BUSDOCS/160812.1

PATENT REEL: 018816 FRAME: 0599

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent By: Name: C. Christopher Smith

Title: Senior Vice President

.

BUSDOCS/160812

PATENT REEL: 018816 FRAME: 0600

SCHEDULE A

Gregg Manufacturing, Inc.

| Patent | Patent Number | Issue Date |
|------------------------|---------------|-------------------|
| Book Cover | D368489 | April 2, 1996 |
| Book Cover | D380774 | July 8, 1997 |
| Photo Frame Book Cover | D413627 | September 7, 1999 |

RECORDED: 01/30/2007